(2) Sick leave shall count as hours worked for the purposes of calculating overtime. 

(3) For the purposes of calculating shift pay, if necessary for Fair Labor Standards Act 

purposes, no time taken as sick leave shall be considered actual time worked. 

(4) Emergency Overtime Pay: Work performed by employees in excess of two-hundred 

and twenty-four (224) hours per four weeks for emergency purposes that extends past 

the shift change ending at 7:00 A.M. will be compensated for a minimum of one (1) 

hour at the rate of one and one- half (1 1/2) times, or one and one-half (1 1/2) times 

the actual time worked performed by the employees in excess of one hundred and